Fund Transfer In Transfer Out Purpose
General $110,928 Support, Depreciation
Plant Facility $100,000 Support
Nonmajor Governmental 10,928 Support, Depreciation

Total $110,928 $110,928

G. TAX ABATEMENTS

Idaho counties are authorized by state statute to transact certain property tax activity with property owners
in their respective taxing districts. The counties collect the property taxes, then allocate and remit those
collections among the taxing districts within the counties. The counties are authorized to cancel or reduce
property taxes due to various reasons, including the circuit breaker program, agricultural and other
exemptions, and section 63-602NN exemptions under Idaho code for real property improvements.

H. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year, the School implemented GASB No. 84 Fiduciary Activities. As required by GASB 84,
the School’s net position and student activities fund balances were restated by $92,231 to reflect the
implementation of this new standard which requires that certain previously reported fiduciary funds now
be classified as governmental funds.

MIDVALE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 433
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General and Major Special Revenue Funds

Year Ended June 30, 2021

Page 1 of 2

Final Budget
Variance

Actual Positive
General Fund Original Final Amounts (Negative)
Revenues

Local Taxes $8,930 $8,930 $9,499 $569
Other Local Revenue 65,000 55,500 66,273 10,773
State Revenue 1,505,115 1,625,805 1,645,829 20,024
Federal Revenue 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 1,579,045 1,690,235 1,721,601 31,366
Expenditures
Instructional Programs

Elementary School 309,401 309,704 315,058 (5,354)
Secondary School 608,532 601,911 618,217 (16,306)
Alternative School 0 0 20 (20)
Special Education 89,236 91,961 90,726 1,235
Special Education Preschool 2,725 2,725 2,166 559
Gifted & Talented 0 0 0 0
Interscholastic 45,380 45,380 43,597 1,783
School Activity 0 0 2,907 (2,907)

Support Service Programs
Attendance - Guidance - Health 51,480 50,242 49,019 1,223
Special Education Support Services 0 0 0 0
Instruction Improvement 0 0 0 0
Educational Media 16,288 16,288 14,466 1,822
Board of Education 2,930 0 0 0
District Administration 111,725 111,725 100,619 11,106
School Administration 0 0 37 (37)
Business Operation 103,575 120,690 124,882 (4,192)
Buildings - Care 156,654 157,134 117,367 39,767
Maintenance - Non-Student Occupied 0 0 0 0
Maintenance - Student Occupied 86,506 86,506 97,315 (10,809)
Pupil-To-School Transportation 51,350 52,200 42,253 9,947
Pupil-Activity Transportation 8,730 8,730 4,221 4,509

Non-Instructional Programs
Child Nutrition 1,500 1,500 797 703
Community Services 0 0 0 0
Capital Assets - Student Occupied 0 0 0 0
Capital Assets - Non-Student Occupied 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 1,646,012 1,656,696 1,623,667 33,029 *
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over Expenditures (66,967) 33,539 97,934 64,395
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers In 0 0 0 0
Transfers Out (11,712) (114,001) (110,928) 3,073 *

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (11,712) (114,001) (110,928) 3,073
Net Change in Fund Balances (78,679) (80,462) (12,994) 67,468
Fund Balances - Beginning 500,000 727,724 727,724 0
Fund Balances - Ending $421,321 $647,262 $714,730 $67,468

*Total expenditures (over) under appropriations are: $36,102

Budgeted Amounts
(GAAP Basis)

See Auditor's Report  24

MIDVALE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 433
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General and Major Special Revenue Funds

Year Ended June 30, 2021

Page 2 of 2

Final Budget
Variance

Actual Positive
Child Nutrition Fund Original Final Amounts (Negative)
Revenues

Other Local Revenue $16,000 $16,000 $2,675 ($13,325)
Federal Revenue 33,000 33,000 65,544 32,544

Total Revenues 49,000 49,000 68,219 19,219
Expenditures
Non-Instructional Programs

Child Nutrition 58,395 58,395 58,284 111
Total Expenditures 58,395 58,395 58,284 111 *

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures (9,395) (9,395) 9,935 19,330

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In 2,395 2,395 0 (2,395)
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 *

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 2,395 2,395 0 (2,395)
Net Change in Fund Balances (7,000) (7,000) 9,935 16,935
Fund Balances - Beginning 7,000 7,000 8,844 1,844
Fund Balances - Ending $0 $0 $18,779 $18,779

*Total expenditures (over) under appropriations are: $111

Budgeted Amounts
(GAAP Basis)

See Auditor's Report  25

MIDVALE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 433
Schedule of Employer's Share of Net Pension Liability

PERSI - Base Plan
Last 10 - Fiscal Years*

2021 2020 2019
School's portion of the net pension liability 0.0259633% 0.0265071% 0.0250736%
School's proportionate share of the net pension liability $602,902 $302,571 $369,840
School's covered payroll $994,489 $900,292 $806,714
School's proportional share of the net pension liability as a percentage of
its covered payroll 60.62% 33.61% 45.85%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 88.22% 93.79% 91.69%